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W.HO. moaquite eradication programme

$277. SHRI K, MALLANNA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMI-LY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the second renewal of the W.H.O.—Government of India mosquito eradication project is due on June 30, 1975

(b) the facts regarding its progress since its inception and the financial aesistance received by India through PL 480 with the United States; and

{¢) the outlines of the mosguito pro. ject under the current working framework?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMI-
LY PLANNING (SHRI X ¥ M.
ISHAQUE): (a) The present agreement is due to expire on the 30th
June, 1975.

(b) and (c). This unit was set up with the objective of testing the feasibility of control of mosquitoes by use of genetic techniques. Under the pro-Ject the three species chosen for study are (i) Culex fatigans, the proven vector of filariasis in large parts of India, (ii) Ades =egypti, the pre. emunently urban mosquito prevalent in most cities of India and the wector of dengue and chikungunya viruses and (i) Anopheles stephensi one of the vectors of malaria 1n India, which has become resistant to D.DT. and other common insecticides. The total expenditure incurred on the unit from 1969 to 1973 was Rs. 76,84,350

——

CORRECTION OF ANSWER TO
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO, 2433
DATED £-3-1975 RE: DEATHS IN
COAL MINES DUE TO TUNSAFE
CONDITIONS.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
BALGOVIND VERMA): The reply

a8

“(a) The number of fatal and serious accidents in 1974 were 20 ang 2051 respectively as against 172 ang 1904 during the year 1078

——

12 has,

RE: ADJOURNMENT MOTIONS

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond Harbour): I have givem &an adjournment motion on the attack on the Chatra Parishad youngsters.

MR. SPEAKER: It is a State subject.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA
(Begusarai); It is the Central Government alone which ean deal with it.

MR. SPEAKER: Whatever it be, it cannot be raised in the form of an adjournment motion.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
I had requested you yesterday to permit me under rule 377 t0 make a reference to it. But that has also not b:ma‘llowed.

MR. SPEAKER: You got busy the whole day in other matters.

SHR! SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
Yesterday the whole day was occupied.

MR. SPEAKER: There were many more important matters which kept you busy, I am sorry this cannot be carried over.

SHRI BHYAMNANDAN MIEHRA:
It is a very serlous matter..(Inter ruptions),
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MB. SPRARER: But this is not a Union matter,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Where should it be raised, in which State?

MR. SPEAKER: I will look into it later on, not today but tomorrow....
(Interruptions),

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry. The
Bill is already pending. Not now.
I am not allowing it. This session is going on,

ot 7y fomd (%rer) - oo 3@
ardar & qfad |

oW W W AgT 9w Y
¢ ot grt T fokeT 7 W g9
FEAT WA o

W wy fowd Fia oA faw oww wd? ez ganr faw &) oz fagg
¥ & fyarerdva mrm 2 we A wrdar & Afar

U WEEw : w4 afvadr A
Aifar forx w7 w51 ¢ Ax IO O whear | qF wwem & fr & @
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Kindly sit down all of you, please.
I have not allowed it.

ot fam 97 Tar &, 9T O @A
S Y &, WT WITRT FEAT T awr sfgm |

(Interruptions)

wew WiNE S %W 69T agH
T qr § AT AT gIRy wArfga W&y ared ) Iw e T egw g Shign)

The rule is that when other op-
portumities are availahle it will not be allowed. You gre having another opportunity. ., (Interruptions),
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Sir. I wrote to you about..(Interfuptions),

MR. SPEAKER; You have written to me on so many matters. (Inierruptions).

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: That the Government should not interfere,
(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: They are speaking on their own, It ig very bad. (Interruptions).

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
Would you not please ask the Government to make a statement?

MR. SPEAKER: The discussion iz already going on. (Interruptions), «t wy fesd : ooe Wi,
¥R 72T &t 30 R Ady & 5 am ey
7§ | A3 § OPEC gAY TR F)
7 a1 wrw wre 97 & fiv QA
Mo & o guH sy

weqw ANy . & dEwaz wimA
5 fperw w0 ¥ fad dure i
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[Mr. Bpeaker]

I have not allowed it and I am going to argue about it. There is question of a point of order. I ha not accepted it. I have conveyed to him. My ruling is that I do not accept it. (Mnterruptions),

MR. SPEAKER: Please do not speak unless you are permitted

(Interruptions).
st wy fomd : & 5 fee & 4%
& & AT WA AT FLL
MR. SPEAKER: When there is already a dcbate going on, you can refer to this matter at that time,

g8

EY

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: What about MISA ....(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: No, I did not allow. (Interruptions),

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: About the Gurdwara Prabandhak Committee, I have given a notice. The Government ig terfering into the religious places of the Sikh community.
The Government should make a statement. Yqu must make an observation.

MR SPEAKER: I am not here to receive dhrections from you that I must do this and I must do that. T do not mind if the Government comes forward and makes a statement about matters that you have raised. You must raise it with my permission, You ghould wiot get up abruptly. I have not allowed it.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:; I wrote to you.

MR, SPEAKER: You write to me g0 many letters that there are not
#o many minutes. (Inferruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: The debate on the Untouchability (Offences) Bill is going on. These matters can be ralsed

MAY 8, 1678

Re, Q0P 22,

in the course of the debate and the me that I must do this and I must do that. I have given my ruling.

I am not taking notice of anything.
No Member wag called. N on record whether from this side that side....(Interruptions).

as

MR. SPEAKER; Kindly sit down.

R folt @1 7@t gemar

g T e qE 8
arft & A few & dpe §
W7 HTIN qF TAITRTI TR HTET A |

12.15 hrs, !

QUESTION OF PRIVILEGE RE: A
LETTER ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN
WRITTEN BY EMPFLOYEES OF
HINDALCO TO PRESIDENT OF
HINDALCO

MR. SPEAKER: Regarding thig privilege that was sought to be raised by Shri Janeshwar Misra and Shri Limaye about HINDALCO, 1 see that, an officer of HINDALCO writes a letter to awother officer, and that is sought to be raised in the form of a privilege motion.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: No, no.

MR. SPEAKER: The Prime Minister has sald that they hed suggested to Shri Raj Narain to hand over the original so that an enquiry could be carried out further, After that, Mr.
Subramaniam produced the letter they had written, and that letter was duted 11-11-1974. ... (Interruptions),

If the facts are disputed, it oannat be a privilege.

